ORDINANCE NO. 83-1

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED UNPLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING 200 ACRES IN AREA ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS

WHEREAS, a certain petition requesting annexation of the territory hereinafter described was duly presented to the Council on the 28th day of April, 1983.

WHEREAS, the petition was signed by the owners of all the real estate involved herein; and

WHEREAS, no objections to the annexation have been received from the Town Board or the governing body of any municipality whose boundaries abut upon the boundaries of the land to be annexed; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Munson did, on May 9, 1983, adopt a resolution stating that Munson Township has no objection to the annexation of the land hereinafter described to the City of Richmond and waived the 90-day period before the ordinance may be adopted; and

WHEREAS, the City of Richmond did hold a public hearing concerning this annexation on the 29th day of June, 1983 commencing at 7:30 o'clock p.m.; and

WHEREAS, the land described in the petition abuts upon the City limits at the Westerly and Southerly boundaries thereof.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, MINNESOTA ORDAINS:
SECTION 1. The City Council hereby determines that the terri-

tory described herein abuts upon the city limits and is about to become urban or suburban in character; and that none of the territory is now included within the limits of any city.

SECTION 2. TERRITORY ANNEXED. The corporate limits of the City are hereby extended to include the unplatted land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included with the City as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

The West 666.00 feet of the Northeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter of Section 24, Township 123, Range 31, Stearns County, Minnesota, measured at right angles to the West line thereof. Said tract containing 20.1 acres, more or less.

The City Clerk is hereby directed to file SECTION 3. FILING. certified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Secretary of State, the Town Clerk and the County Auditor.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 3 and approval of the ordinance by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Adopted by the Council this 29th day of June, 1983.

Varolle eignann

